

No: 21-15751

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CHICKEN RANCH RANCHERIA OF ME-WUK INDIANS; CHEMEHUEVI
INDIAN TRIBE; BLUE LAKE RANCHERIA; HOPLAND BAND OF POMO
INDIANS; ROBINSON RANCHERIA,

Plaintiffs/Appellees,

v.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA; GAVIN NEWSOM, Governor of California

Defendants/Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California,

Case No. 1:19-cv-00024-AWI-SKO, Hon. Anthony W. Ishii, Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* UNITE HERE INTERNATIONAL UNION IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS GOVERNOR GAVIN NEWSOM AND THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA AND REVERSAL OF THE DISTRICT COURT
ORDER**

KRISTIN L. MARTIN, Bar No. 206528
klm@msh.law
McCracken, Stemerma & Holsberry, LLP
595 Market Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 597-7200
Facsimile: (415) 597-7201

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae UNITE HERE
International Union*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT viii

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES ix

Statement of Interest 1

Summary of the Argument..... 1

Argument..... 3

 A. California’s proposal about casino labor relations is lawful..... 3

 1. Casino labor relations are a proper subject for IGRA negotiations. 3

 2. Federal labor law does not prevent California from addressing casino labor relations in an IGRA compact. 4

 a. The NLRA and an IGRA compact’s labor-relations provisions apply to tribal casinos. 4

 b. Federal law cannot preempt an IGRA compact’s labor-relations provisions because an IGRA compact is a creation of federal law. 7

 c. *Casino Pauma* does not support the Tribes’ NLRA-preemption theory. 10

 d. IGRA and the NLRA must be read to operate in harmony. 11

 3. The labor-relations provisions that California proposed do not conflict with the NLRA because, as an employer, a tribe may make an agreement about the labor-organizing process at its casino..... 14

 B. California’s good faith in IGRA negotiations does not depend on what concessions it offered in exchange for its labor-relations proposal. 18

 1. The District Court’s rationale for finding bad faith in connection with the State’s labor-relations proposal conflicts with IGRA as interpreted in *Coyote Valley*. 18

 2. The labor law analogy. 19

 3. Good faith in negotiating requires the intent to reach agreement. 20

4. IGRA does not authorize courts to judge the bargains that states offer tribes.....	23
5. <i>Coyote Valley</i> 's “meaningful concessions” standard applies only when the state seeks to extract money from a tribe.	25
Conclusion	28
Form 8. Certificate of Compliance for Briefs.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Artichoke Joe’s v. Norton</i> , 353 F.3d 712 (9th Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Cabazon Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i> , 124 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1997)	8
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987).....	9
<i>Carey v. Westinghouse</i> , 375 U.S. 261 (1964).....	16
<i>Casino Pauma</i> , 363 NLRB No. 60	10
<i>Casino Pauma v. NLRB</i> , 888 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Brown</i> , 554 U.S. 60 (2008).....	7, 10
<i>Chemehuevi Tribe v. Brown</i> , 919 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2019)	4
<i>Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Oregon v. State of Oregon</i> , 143 F.3d 481 (9th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Donovan v. Couer d’Alene Tribal Farm</i> , 751 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1985)	5
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , __ U.S. __, 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018).....	12
<i>Estom Yumeka Maidu Tribe v. California</i> , 163 F. Supp. 3d 769 (E.D. Cal. 2016)	19
<i>Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe v. S. Dakota</i> , 2011 WL 2551379 (D.S.D. June 27, 2011).....	19

Florida Paraplegic Ass’n v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Florida,
166 F.3d 1126 (11th Cir. 1999)6

Golden State Transit Corp. v. Los Angeles,
475 U.S. 608 (1986).....7

Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters,
561 U.S. 287 (2010).....15

H. K. Porter Co. v. NLRB,
397 U.S. 99 (1970).....24

HERE Local 2 v. Marriott Corp.,
961 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir. 1992)16

HERE Local 217 v. J.P. Morgan Hotel,
996 F.2d 561 (2d Cir. 1993)16

Hoffman Plastic Compounds, Inc. v. NLRB,
535 U.S. 137 (2002).....12

Hunter v. Underwood,
471 U.S. 222 (1985).....21

IATSE Local 15 v. NLRB,
957 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2020)22, 25

Idaho v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes,
465 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2006)28

In re Indian Gaming Related Cases,
147 F.Supp.2d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2001), *affd.* 331 F.3d 1094 (9th
Cir. 2003)19

In re Indian Gaming Related Cases,
331 F.3d 1094 (2003).....*passim*

Int’l Union v. Dana Corp.,
278 F.3d 548 (6th Cir. 2002)16

K-Mart Corp. v. NLRB,
626 F.2d 704 (9th Cir. 1980)22

Lamons Gasket Co.,
357 NLRB 739 (2011)17

Litton Business Systems, Inc. v. NLRB,
501 U.S. 190 (1991).....15

Livadas v. Bradshaw,
512 U.S. 107 (1994).....13

McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,
411 U.S. 792 (1972).....21

MGM Grand Hotel, Inc.,
329 NLRB 464 (1999)17

Montague v. NLRB,
698 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 2012)17

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974).....12

Nevada v. Hicks,
533 U.S. 353 (2001).....9

New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe,
462 U.S. 324 (1983).....9

New York Telephone Co. v. New York State Dept. of Labor,
440 U.S. 519 (1979).....13

NLRB v. American Ins. Co.,
343 U.S. 395 (1952).....17

NLRB v. Broadmoor Lumber Co.,
578 F.2d 238 (9th Cir. 1978)17

NLRB v. Chapa de Indian Health Program, Inc.,
316 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2003)5

NLRB v. Ins. Agents Int’l Union,
361 U.S. 477 (1960).....22

NLRB v. Little River Band of Ottawa Indians Tribal Gov’t,
788 F.3d 537 (6th Cir. 2015)5, 14

NLRB v. Truitt Mfg. Co.,
351 U.S. 149 (1956).....22, 24

NLRB v. Wooster Div. of Borg-Warner Corp.,
356 U.S. 342 (1958).....27

Patterson v. Heartland Indus. Partners, LLP,
428 F.Supp.2d 714 (N.D. Ohio 2006)17

Reich v. Mashantucket Sand & Gravel,
95 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 1996)6

Rincon Band of Luiseno Mission Indians v. Schwarzenegger,
602 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2010)19, 21, 23, 27

San Manuel Indian & Bingo Casino v. NLRB,
475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....5, 14

San Manuel Indian Bingo & Casino,
341 NLRB 1055 (2004), *enfd.* 475 F.3d 1306 (D.C. Cir. 2007)6

SEIU v. St. Vincent Medical Ctr.,
344 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2003)16

Soaring Eagle Casino & Resort v. NLRB,
791 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2015), *cert. denied* 136 S.Ct. 2509 (2016)5

Stand Up for California v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior,
959 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2020)13

Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Navigation Co.,
363 U.S. 574 (1960).....20

United States v. Spiesz,
689 F.2d 1326 (9th Cir. 1982)21

United Steel v. TriMas Corp.,
531 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 2008)16

White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,
448 U.S. 136 (1980).....8

Statutes

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(B), (d)(8).....8
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)3, 9, 23
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)(vii)3
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C), (d)(4), (d)(5)8
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7).....8
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(ii)(II).....21
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(7)(B)(iii)(II).....23, 26
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(C)(3)(iii)26
 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(C)(4)26
 29 U.S.C. § 15714
 29 U.S.C. § 15814
 29 U.S.C. § 158(d)19, 27
 29 U.S.C. § 159(c)16
 29 U.S.C. § 160(b)16

Other Authorities

65 Fed. Reg. 31189 (May 16, 2000)9
Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990).....20, 21
 S. REP. NO. 100-446 (1988), *reprinted in* 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3071.....3, 21

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure 26.1, *Amicus Curiae*

UNITE HERE International Union certifies that it has no parent corporations nor any publicly held corporations owning 10% or more of its stock.

Dated: August 9, 2021

Respectfully submitted,

By: /s/Kristin L. Martin

KRISTIN L. MARTIN, Bar No. 206528

klm@msh.law

McCracken, Stemerman & Holsberry, LLP

595 Market Street, Suite 800

San Francisco, CA 94105

Telephone: (415) 597-7200

Facsimile: (415) 597-7201
